At the year end, approximately 99% (2014: 98%) of the Group’s net assets were denominated in currencies other than sterling. This
level of exposure is broadly representative of the levels throughout the year.

54

International Biotechnology Trust plc

Notes to the Financial Statements

23.	 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity

During the financial year sterling weakened by 7.4% against the US dollar, 2.2% against the Swiss franc and strengthened by 8.9%
against the Euro. (2014: strengthened 7.4%, 5.5% and 7.5% respectively). It is not possible to forecast how much rates might move
in the next year, but based on the movements in the three major currencies above in the last two years, it appears reasonably possible
that rates could change by as much as 10%.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation for the year and the equity in regard to the Group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities, assuming a 10% change in exchange rates.

If sterling had weakened against the exposure currencies, with all other variables held constant, this would have affected Group net
assets and net profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity shareholders as follows:

	 At 31 August	 At 31 August
	 2015	 2014

	 £’000	 £’000

US dollars	 21,525 	 19,946
Swiss francs	 251 	 754
Euros	 744 	 172
Danish krone	 704 	 145
Canadian dollars	 74 	 89
Swedish krona	 83 	 –

	 23,381 	 21,106

If sterling had strengthened against the exposure currencies, with all other variables held constant, this would have affected Group net
assets and net profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to equity shareholders as follows:

	 At 31 August	 At 31 August
	 2015	 2014
	 £’000	 £’000

US dollars	 (21,525)	 (19,946)
Swiss francs	 (251)	 (754)
Euros	 (744)	 (172)
Danish krone	 (704)	 (145)
Canadian dollars	 (74)	 (89)
Swedish krona	 (83)	 –

	 (23,381)	 (21,106)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analyses are not necessarily representative of the year as a whole, since the level of
exposure changes as part of the currency risk management process used to meet the Group’s objectives.

c)  Interest Rate Risk
The Group will be affected by interest rate changes as it holds interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate changes will
also have an impact in the valuation of investments, although this forms part of price risk, which is considered separately above.

Management of the risk

Interest rate risk is limited by the Group’s financial structure with operations mainly financed through the share capital, share premium